
HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham S60  
2TH 

Date: Thursday, 11th July, 2013 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 

categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006)  to the Local Government Act 1972  

  

 
2. To determine any item the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered 

later in the agenda as a matter of urgency  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of  Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

 
6. Communications  
  

 
7. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 
  

 
8. Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 11 - 20) 

 
- Minutes of meeting held on 12th June, 2013 

 
9. Information Sharing (Pages 21 - 24) 
  

 
10. Autistic Spectrum Disorder Review - Cabinet Response (Pages 25 - 30) 
  

 
11. Urgent Care Review (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
 

12. Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

 
- Thursday, 12th September, 2013 at 9.30 a.m. 

 

 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 13/06/13 77A 

 

 

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
13th June, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Beaumont, Goulty, Hoddinott, 
Middleton, Roche, Sims, Watson and Wootton, Vicky Farnsworth (SpeakUp) and 
Peter Scholey. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barron, Doyle, Kaye and 
Wyatt.  
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
2. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were questions from the member of the press present at the 

meeting. 
 

3. COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 Caroline Webb, Senior Scrutiny Adviser reported the following:- 
 
Children’s Cardiac Surgery Review 
The Prime Minister had announced that the process in terms of the 
potential closure of Leeds and a number of other surgical centres had 
been halted although the future arrangements around Children’s Cardiac 
Surgery would be revisited at some point in the future. 
 
Further details of the implications of this announcement are awaited from 
the regional Joint Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee. These would 
be circulated in due course.  
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Health Select Commission held on 18th April, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
It was noted that the sub-group had been established and held its first 
meeting (Minute No. 77 Urgent Care Review – NHS Rotherham refers). 
 

5. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 8th May, 2013. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 1



78A  HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 13/06/13  

 

 

Resolved:-  That the minutes be noted. 
 

6. REPRESENTATION ON WORKING GROUPS/PANELS  
 

 Resolved:-  That the Select Commission’s representatives for the 2013/14 
Municipal Year be as follows:- 
 
Health, Welfare and Safety Panel 
Councillor Wootton 
Councillor Dalton (substitute) 
 
Recycling Group 
Councillor Beaumont 
 

7. ROTHERHAM FOUNDATION TRUST - UPDATE  
 

 The Chairman welcomed Michael Morgan (Interim Chief Executive), Peter 
Lee (Trust Board Chairman), Juliette Greenwood (Chief Nurse), George 
Thompson (Medical Director) and Dr. Tricia Bain (Executive Health 
Informatics Officer) to the meeting. 
 
Michael gave the following presentation:- 
 

− The Trust had been able to comply with all Monitor’s requests for 
information 

− Strategic plan to be submitted to Monitor by the end of September 
that completely underpinned the recovery for the organisation over the 
next 3 years.  The first year of the plan was in the process of being 
put into place 

− The next 2 years would see a complete revamp of the organisational 
structure, especially on the clinical side.  As a result 135 
[...]
  That the 2013/14 work programme be noted. 
 
(2)  That a meeting be set up between the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and 
Healthwatch to discuss priorities and any potential for overlap. 
 

12. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Thursday, 13th June, 2013, 
commencing at 9.30 a.m. to be held at Rotherham District General 
Hospital. 
 

 

Page 10



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12/06/13 82S 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
12th June, 2013 

Present:- 
Members 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing 
    (in the Chair) 
Tom Cray   Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 
Councillor John Doyle Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care 
Chris Edwards  Chief Operating Officer, Rotherham Clinical 
    Commissioning Group 
Melanie Hall   Rotherham Healthwatch 
Shona McFarlane  Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Michael Morgan  Acting Chief Executive, Rotherham Foundation Trust 
Dr. John Radford  Director of Public Health 
Joyce Thacker  Strategic Director, Children and Young People’s Service 
Dr. David Tooth  Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group 
Janet Wheatley  Voluntary Action Rotherham 
 
Also Present:- 
Dominic Blaydon  Rotherham CCG 
Dr. Stephen Burns  Rotherham Local Medical Committee 
Clare Burton   Commissioning, Policy and Performance, RMBC 
Sue Cassin   Rotherham CCG 
Ian Jerrams   RDaSH 
Zanib Rasool   RUFC Community Sports Trust 
Alex Wilson   RUFC Community Sports Trust 
 
Officers:- 
Dawn Mitchell  Committee Services 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Karl Battersby, Chris Bain, Kate Green, 
Tracy Holmes, Brian Hughes, Martin Kimber, Councillor Paul Lakin, Dr. David 
Polkinghorn and Chrissy Wright 
 
S1. MELANIE HALL, HEALTHWATCH  

 
 The Chairman welcomed Melanie to her first meeting of the Board 

representing Healthwatch until such a time as the Chairperson was 
appointed. 
 

S2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes be approved 
[...]
 
Resolved:-  That Dr. Burns receive Board agendas, on behalf of the 
Rotherham Local Medical Committee, for information and attend meetings 
as required. 
 

S9. TOBACCO CONTROL ALLIANCE BRIEFING  
 

 The Board considered a briefing paper on Tobacco Control emphasising 
the direction of travel on the locally determined priority. 
 
There was a concentration of work on slowing down the take up of 
smoking in young people and specific action on smoking in 
pregnancy/smoking at time of delivery.  The change in emphasis was 
particularly relevant given the prevalence of e-cigarettes and leading 
young people into smoking rather than stopping smoking. 
 
It was noted that the minutes of the Tobacco Control Alliance would be 
submitted for information in the future. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the briefing paper be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Tobacco Control Alliance action plan be submitted to the 

Page 18



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12/06/13 90S 

 

 

Board. 
 
 
 

S10. HEART TOWN  
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Heart Town held on 21st May, 2013, 
were noted. 
 

S11. DOMESTIC ABUSE INJURIES - LEGAL AID  
 

 Councillor Doyle reported that it had been raised at a meeting of the 
Rotherham Domestic Abuse Forum that women presenting with domestic 
abuse injuries were being charged by Rotherham Foundation Trust for a 
letter stating that their injuries were consistent with abuse.  The letter was 
required so that they could claim Legal Aid.  The fee was causing 
hardship and could be a factor in victims not progressing action. 
 
Dr. Tooth reported that if a victim presented at A&E their GP would be 
notified within 30 days of presentation at the hospital.  The victim was 
entitled to a free copy of the letter from their GP. 
 
Dr. Tooth stated that he would raise it with the Local Medical Committee 
suggesting that GPs provide the service. 
 

S12. WALK IN CENTRE  
 

 Councillor Doyle asked, given the recent national concern regarding walk 
in centres and Monitor launching an investigation into the large numbers 
of closures and potential closures, whether it was appropriate for the 
Board to state its position with regard to the relocation rather than 
individual members responding to the consultation. 
 
Discussion ensued. It was felt that within its Terms of Reference and 
Constitution, the Board had an overview and advisory role on the 
configuration and range of services provided and that they were 
consistent with the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  However, there was a 
risk that the Board could be overwhelmed with the future plans of partner 
organisations which would prevent the Board carrying out its main 
functions. 
 
On balance, it was felt that the results of the consultation exercise should 
be submitted to enable the Board to state its position on the proposals. 
 
Resolved:-  That the results of the consultation be submitted to the 
September Board meeting. 
 

S13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That a further meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Page 19



91S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12/06/13 

 

 

be held on Wednesday, 10th July, 2013, commencing at 1.00 p.m. in the 
Rotherham Town Hall. 
 
(2)  That the September Board meeting be held on Wednesday, 11th 
September at 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

 

Page 20



 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

 

 
 

1. Meeting: Health Select Commission 

2. Date: 11th July 2013 

3. Title: Information Sharing  

4. Directorate: All 

 
5. Summary 

 
The Health Select Commission has asked for a report on Information Sharing 
Protocols within Rotherham. There is an Overarching Information Sharing 
Protocol (OISP) which is a multi agency protocol and is used by many 
organisations within Rotherham as evidence and compliance to Information 
Sharing best practice.  
 
This report gives an overview of Information Sharing within Rotherham and 
how it is supported by the OISP.  It is worth stating that processes place the 
service user at the centre of how their information is processed in accordance 
of their rights to privacy and confidentiality.  
 

6. Recommendations 
 

 The Health Select Commission are asked to: 

• Note, for information, the work being done to support Information 
Sharing Protocols by multi agencies within Rotherham. 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 21



  

7. Details 

What is information sharing?  

A service user usually provides information to a single organisation, for 
example, when filling in personal details on council tax forms or answering 
questions from a doctor’s receptionist. In many cases the information provided 
won’t be passed on to another organisation. 
 
In some cases, though, one organisation may pass information to another 
organisation, or a number of organisations might get together and share 
information. 
 
Information is sometimes shared within the same organisation. For example, 
the local authority may use information supplied on a council tax form to help 
its other departments to update their records. 

 

Why is information shared?  

This is done for a number of reasons. For example: 

• a teacher, social worker and health professional share information 
about a child so the child’s needs can be addressed;  

• a local authority shares information with the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP) to allow it to work out a pensioner’s application for 
housing benefit;  

• a hospital where a service user has had an operation shares 
information with the GP so that the service user can be looked after 
correctly after discharge; 

• the police share information with a local authority to help counter 
antisocial behaviour in the area; or  

• credit referencing, where lenders consult a credit reference agency to 
check your financial standing when you apply for credit.  

 
Information sharing will usually take place where providing a service involves 
a number of different organisations. 

Consent and information sharing?  

Information sharing can oft
[...]
upport most appropriate to their needs.  In order to achieve this it is essential 
to have in place a framework that will allow the sharing of relevant information 
between professionals, when it is needed, with a degree of confidence and 
trust. 

The Rotherham Overarching Information Sharing Protocol (OISP) 

Rotherham has had an Overarching Information Sharing Protocol in various 
forms since 2006 (Children and Young People specific). This was updated in 
2009 to be relevant across all agencies within Rotherham independent of 
cohort. This is a multi agency protocol and is used by many organisations 
within Rotherham as evidence and compliance to Information Sharing best 
practice.  
 
The OISP is part of a model enabling partner organisations to utilise 
well established, appropriate and transparent information sharing systems 
(either manual or electronic). Processes place the service user at the centre 
of how their information is processed in accordance of their rights to privacy 
and confidentiality. It is a statement of the principles and assurances that 
govern information sharing. 
 
Previous versions of the OISP have been well received and widely used 
within Rotherham to facilitate trust in allowing the sharing of information. 
The current version of the protocol not only addresses operational information 
sharing but also reflects the need of organisations to share information at a 
strategic level in order to: 

• Improve the well being and life opportunities through educational, 
health and social care opportunities 

• Protect peoples and communities 

• Support people in need 

• Reduce crime 

• Reduce violence 

Page 23



  

• Prevent Health inequalities 

• Provide seamless provision of children and young people’s services 

• Enable service users to access universal and specialist services 

• Enable staff to meet statutory duties across organisations 

• Prevent and detection of crime 

• Improve data integrity and information quality 

• In
[...]
le: 
Scrutiny Review of Autistic Spectrum Disorder  
 

4. Directorate: NAS 

 

 

5. Summary 

This report sets out the response to the findings and recommendations of the scrutiny 
review of Autistic Spectrum Disorder in Rotherham.   
 
6. Recommendations  
 
 
That HSC notes the response from Cabinet to the Scrutiny Review of Autistic 
Spectrum Disorder 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 10Page 25



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The review was requested by the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
because of the apparent high levels of diagnosis of Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) in 
Rotherham.  This was identified in a report to the Cabinet Member and was explored 
further in a position paper to the Health Select Commission in July 2012. It was agreed at 
this meeting that a full review would be required and this would investigate the steady 
increase in diagnoses within the last 10 years. 

 
The overall aim of the review was to achieve a better understanding of patterns of ASD in 
Rotherham, leading to the development of appropriate support and assistance to families 
affected by it.  It was understood that the review took place in a climate of budget 
reductions and therefore also wanted to look at the potential for more effective use of 
existing resources. 

 
The four stated objectives of the review were to consider, as follows: 

 

• The reasons for the higher diagnosis rates 

• Services required at diagnosis stage and after 

• 16+ support and transition 

• Budget implications 
 
The review was therefore structured around these four objectives, with a dedicated 
meeting held for each one and evidence presented around these four headings.   

Key messages that came out of the review are as follows: 

 

• Early intervention and prevention work is key for children with ASD 

• Mental health needs of children and adults with ASD can arise because of the 
lack of support 

• Lack of clarity about where the lead of support lies – Education, Health etc 

• Family and home support is a gap in provision 

• It is difficult for many parents to make sense of all of the different agencies that 
are involved in this area of work 

• There has been significant progress made with this area of work and this needs 
to continue with clear leadership and direction. 

• To ensure the best outcomes for children and young people with ASD, parental 
voice and influence is absolutely crucial 

• All of the recommendations formed as part of this review are about more 
effective use of existing resources, achieving better value for money and 
becoming better organised in delivery of support. It is the view of the review 
group that there should not be a need for additional resources to implement the 
recommendations 

 
 
8. Finance  
 
It was the opinion of the Review Group that the recommendations being forwarded can be 
implemented without any additional resources being required. 
 

Page 26



 

9. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
The review group found that there is a lot of provision to support for children ASD, 
however, resources are not being used effectively in all cases.  There is also some 
confusion about how and where to access these services.  This has created a level of 
uncertainty around this agenda and it is the intention of the review groups via its 
recommendations to address this. 
 
10. Contact  
 
John Radford – Director of Public Health 
Steve Mulligan -  Principal Education Psychologist 

 

Page 27



Cabinet’s Response to Scrutiny Review – Autism Spectrum Condition 
 

Recommendation Cabinet 
Decision 
(Accepted/ 
Rejected/ 
Deferred) 

Cabinet Response 

(detailing proposed action if accepted, rationale for rejection, 
and why and when issue will be reconsidered if deferred) 

Officer 
Responsible 

Action by 
(Date) 

That the Autism Communication Team 
(ACT) continue to coordinate the monitoring 
and intelligence of ASD rates of diagnosis in 
Rotherham, and partner ag
[...]
plemented. 

 

Steve Mulligan & 
Claire Whiting 
Educational 
Psychology 
Service 

June 2014 

That the hierarchy of support within a 
mainstream setting with ACT and 
Educational Psychology concentrating on 
children with more complex needs, be 
formalised and further developed, including 
exploring the potential role of special 
schools to support mainstream schools with 
support for children with less complex 
needs. 
 

Accept • The ACT Team have been aligned to the Learning Support 
Service.  The funding of all the targeted services is under a 
three way review: 
o High Needs Block 
o Learners First Review 
o Development of Integrated Pupil Services 

 

Steve Mulligan 
Principal 

Educational 
Psychologist 

June 2014 

That the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) includes a detailed and thorough 
assessment of the needs of children and 
adults with autism, including the 
identification of any gap in services. 
 

Accept • The ASC Scrutiny report will form the basis of the JSNA 
around autism. 

 

John Radford 
Director of  

Public Health 

June 2014 

In line with the JSNA, that commissioners 
consider the commissioning of Rotherham 
based service for young people (16+) with 
ASD over the next 5 years, building on the 
good practice that already exists.  This 
would result in a reduction of out of authority 
placements. 

Accept • Continued work re post 16 provision includes building 
capacity at local college, bespoke packages and joint 
venture partnerships with independent service providers. 

• Director of Safeguarding leading on work re OOA 
placements. 

 

John Radford 
Director of  

Public Health 
 

Clair Pyper 
Director of 

Safeguarding 

June 2014 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



That a local care pathway for the 
management of ASD in adults should be 
developed in line with appropriate NICE 
guidelines. 

Accept • Discussions taken place with Adult Services regarding 
Autism with Adults paper / pathways linked to the ASC 
Strategy Group. 

 

Steve Mulligan 
Principal 

Educational 
Psychologist 

 
John Williams 
Adult Services 

June 2014 

That RMBC identifies a senior leader for the 
autism agenda, who is able to challenge 
provision and raise the status of the 
condition.  The work should then be 
channelled through the Autism Strategy 
Group. 

Accept • This work is being considered during the financial year 
2013/14 as part of the modernisation of the service 
structures around pupils’ services. 

 

Dorothy Smith 
Director of 
Schools & 

Lifelong Learning 

June 2014 

That commissioners should look at how a 
pathway of care can be resourced 
effectively and the CCG specifically whether 
a single diagnostic route would be more 
appropriate. 
 

Accept • Children and young people are diagnosed at different 
stages of their development.  All systems must be NICE 
compliant. 

 

John Radford 
Director of  

Public Health 
 

June 2014 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

0



 
 

1. Meeting: Health Select Commission 

2. Date:  11th July, 2013 

3. Title: Urgent Care Review 

4. Directorate: Resources 

 
5. Summary 
 
 
The report provides a summary of and the conclusions from a workshop held 
between some members of the Health Select Commission and colleagues from 
Rotherham CCG, looking at the proposal to create a co-located Urgent Care Centre 
based at Rotherham Hospital. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the Health Select Commission: 
 
 

• Considers the conclusions drawn by members of the Health Select Commission 
who were part of the workshop meetings. 

• Agrees the basis of a response to the CCG, as part of their ‘Right First Time’ 
consultation 

• Recommends this response to Cabinet prior to final submission by the deadline. 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 11Page 31



7. Proposals and details 
 
The Health Select Commission received a presentation from Dr Ian Turner, the 
Clinical lead for the Right First Time consultation, at its meeting in April 2013.  This 
outlined the case fo
[...]
e.  This will be down to RFT management and Members agreed 
to pursue this directly with them, expressing their wish for the detailed proposals 
to come to the Health Select Commission when they are available. 

• Public transport routes are more complicated for some areas of the Borough to 
get to the hospital site, as opposed to the Walk in Centre.  Members expressed 
concern about this, although CCG colleagues have received assurances about 
this from the bus companies.  Again no further reassurances could be given on 

Page 32



this matter and members agreed to raise this with the bus companies via the 
Transport Liaison Group. 

 
Waiting times – there is a public perception that waiting times at the walk in Centre 
are less than those for A&E.  Adults triaged within 20 minutes and children within 15 
minutes are quality requirements within the service specification of the proposed 
Urgent Care Centre. 
 
Other issues – it was confirmed that this is a national policy direction and that other 
districts in South Yorkshire are also adopting this model.  It was agreed that there is 
a strong clinical case for bringing the services together, however, members are 
concerned about the unintended consequences of co-location, predominantly around 
access. 
 
Members also requested further information about different users of the A&E facility 
and it was identified that there are some surgeries where lack of knowledge and 
understanding of the NHS system for numbers of patients was resulting in 
disproportionately high numbers using A&E. 
 
Primary Care/GP appointments – The consultation has revealed a potential issue 
with regard to access to GP services and it was agreed that the Health Select 
Commission should prioritise its work on this area, meeting initially with NHS 
England to discuss this. 
 
Members have therefore concluded the following: 
 

• There is a strong clinical case for integration of the services which members 
are supportive of. 

• They have significant concerns about the access issues outlined in the report 
creating a barrier to the success of the proposals. 

• There is a less convincing case for co-location and the spending of a large 
sum of capital on another new building. 

 
8. Finance 

 
There are no financial implications for the Council.  The CCG will be submitting a bid 
to NHS England for the funding of the capital costs for the new centre. 
 
 
9 Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The main risks with this proposal, as identified by members, are the potential barriers 
to access that may be faced by some residents and communities to the new centre.  
These are outlined in the report. 
 
 
10 Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The proposal to provide a co-located urgent care centre is in line with national policy 
direction from NHS England. 

Page 33



11 Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Right First Time consultation papers – Rotherham CCG. 
 
12 Contact 
 
Deborah Fellowes, Scrutiny Manager 
Ext 22769, Deborah.fellowes@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Health and Wellbeing Board
	9 Information Sharing
	10 Autistic Spectrum Disorder Review - Cabinet Response
	Cabinet response ASD

	11 Urgent Care Review



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 11/07/13 1A 

 

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
11th July, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Dalton, Goulty, Havenhand, 
Hoddinott, Kaye, Middleton, Sims, Watson and Wootton; together with Councillor 
Wyatt (Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing) and co-opted members Mrs. V. 
Farnsworth, Mr. R. Parkin and Mr. P. Scholey. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beaumont and Roche, from 
co-opted member Mr. R. Wells and from Dr. J. Radford.  
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
14. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no members of the public or press present at the meeting. 

 
15. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 (1) Reference was made to the workshop about “Make Every Contact 

Count” which takes place at the Town Hall, Rotherham on Monday 16th 
September 2013. It was agreed that the Chair and the Vice-Chair should 
attend this workshop. 
 
(2) It was agreed that Members of the Health Select Commission shall 
continue to have an agenda briefing session immediately prior to each 
scheduled meeting. 
 
(3) Members thanked Deborah Fellowes (Scrutiny Manager) for her work 
in support of the Health Select Commission; this role would now be 
performed by Scrutiny Officer Janet Spurling. 
 

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Health Select Commission held on 13th June, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

17. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 12th June 2013. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing explained the way in which 
the Health and Wellbeing Board considers and responds to scrutiny 



2A  HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 11/07/13  

 

reviews about public health issues. 
 
Reference was made to:- 
 
 item S11 (Domestic Abuse Injuries – Legal Aid) and patients’ entitlement 
to letters confirming that their injuries were consistent with abuse. 
Members asked that further information be obtained from the Rotherham 
Foundation Trust about this issue. 
 
(ii) the Commissioning Support Unit merger of services in South Yorkshire 
and West Yorkshire. Members also requested further information about 
the implications of this merger for services in the Rotherham Borough 
area. 
 
Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

18. INFORMATION SHARING  
 

 Further to Minute No. 74(2) of the meeting of the Health Select 
Commission held on 18th April, 2013, consideration was given to a report 
presented by the Information Governance Officer concerning Information 
Sharing Protocols within Rotherham. Members noted that there was an 
Overarching Information Sharing Protocol (OISP) which was a multi-
agency protocol and was used by many organisations within Rotherham 
as evidence and compliance to Information Sharing best practice.  
 
The submitted report contained an overview of Information Sharing within 
Rotherham and how it was supported by the OISP.  Members were 
informed that processes place the service user at the centre of how their 
information was processed in accordance with their rights to privacy and 
confidentiality. The report explained the reasons why information is 
shared and why it was sometimes necessary to share information without 
obtaining an individual’s consent. 
 
Members discussed the following issues:- 
 
: the way in which organisations decide upon the information to be shared 
(use of consent and referral forms) and obtaining parents’ consent in 
respect of information about their children; 
 
: the OISP was one example of best practice; any breaches of information 
sharing protocols may involve misconduct or illegal conduct; 
 
: the sensitivity of sharing information about children at risk and the 
rigorous systems which were already in place to ensure confidentiality of 
information. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the work being undertaken to support the multi-agency 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 11/07/13 3A 

 

Information Sharing Protocols within the Rotherham Borough area be 
noted. 
 

19. AUTISTIC SPECTRUM DISORDER REVIEW - CABINET RESPONSE  

 

 Further to Minute No. 29 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th June, 
2013, Councillor Dalton presented the report which set out the response 
to the findings and recommendations of the scrutiny review of Autistic 
Spectrum Disorder in Rotherham.   
 
This review had been requested by the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People because of the apparent high levels of diagnosis of Autistic 
Spectrum Disorder (ASD) in Rotherham.  This was identified in a report to 
the Cabinet Member and was explored further in a position paper to the 
Health Select Commission in July, 2012. It had been agreed at that 
meeting that a full scrutiny review would be required and this would 
investigate the steady increase in diagnoses within the last ten years. 
 
The overall aim of the review was to achieve a better understanding of 
patterns of Autistic Spectrum Disorder in Rotherham, leading to the 
development of appropriate support and assistance to families affected by 
it.  It was understood that the review took place in a climate of budget 
reductions and, therefore, also wanted to look at the potential for more 
effective use of existing resources. 
 
The four stated objectives of the review were to consider, as follows:- 
 

• The reasons for the higher diagnosis rates. 

• Services required at diagnosis stage and after. 

• 16+ support and transition. 

• Budget implications. 
 
The review was, therefore, structured around these four objectives, with a 
dedicated meeting held for each one and evidence presented around 
these four headings.   
 
Key messages that came out of the review were as follows:- 

 

• Early intervention and prevention work is key for children with 
Autistic Spectrum Disorder. 

• Mental health needs of children and adults with Autistic Spectrum 
Disorder can arise because of the lack of support. 

• Lack of clarity about where the lead of support lies – Education, 
Health etc. 

• Family and home support is a gap in provision. 

• It is difficult for many parents to make sense of all of the different 
agencies that are involved in this area of work. 

• There has been significant progress made with this area of work and 
this needs to continue with clear leadership and direction. 

• To ensure the best outcomes for children and young people with 



4A  HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 11/07/13  

 

Autistic Spectrum Disorder, parental voice and influence is 
absolutely crucial. 

• All of the recommendations formed as part of this review were about 
more effective use of existing resources, achieving better value for 
money and becoming better organised in delivery of support. It was 
the view of the review group that there should not be a need for 
additional resources to implement the recommendations. 

 
Resolved:- (1) That the Cabinet’s response to the Scrutiny Review of the 
Autistic Spectrum Disorder, as now submitted, be noted. 
 
(2) That all those involved in the review be thanked for their input. 
 
(3) That a progress report on the implementation of the various 
recommendations of this scrutiny review be submitted to a meeting of the 
Health Select Commission in six months’ time. 
 

20. URGENT CARE REVIEW  

 

 Further to Minute No. 77 of the meeting of the Health Select Commission 
held on 18th April, 2013, consideration was given to a report presented by 
the Scrutiny Manager providing a summary of and the conclusions from 
the workshop sessions held between some members of the Health Select 
Commission and colleagues from the Rotherham Clinical Commissioning 
Group, which had examined the proposal to create a co-located Urgent 
Care Centre based at the Rotherham hospital. It was noted that this 
proposal would involve the closure of the NHS walk-in centre situated at 
Rawmarsh Road, Rotherham, adjacent to Bailey House. The workshops’ 
conclusions were:- 
 
(i) There is a strong clinical case for integration of the services, which 
Members support; 
 
(ii) There are significant concerns about the access issues outlined in the 
report creating a barrier to the success of the proposals;  and 
 
(iii) There is a less convincing case for co-location and the spending of a 
large sum of capital funding on another new building. 
 
Discussion took place on:- 
 
: difficulty of access to the proposed co-located services, including the 
costs of travelling and parking involved when people will have to access 
these services at the Rotherham hospital; the limitations of bus services, 
from some outlying areas, to the Rotherham hospital; 
 
: the severe pressures placed upon the Accident and Emergency Unit at 
the Rotherham hospital; 
 
: difficulties in using the NHS ‘111’ telephone number in order to access 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 11/07/13 5A 

 

emergency care; 
 
: whether there is a sufficiently robust case to spend a substantial amount 
of money on a new building in which to accommodate the proposed co-
located services. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That, further to the conclusions reached by Members of the Health 
Select Commission who were part of the workshop meetings, this Select 
Commission:- 
 
(a) agrees that there is a clinical case to be made in respect of the 
proposal to create a co-located Urgent Care Centre based at the 
Rotherham hospital; 
 
(b) opposes the financial case for this proposed co-location, especially in 
the light of the current financial pressures upon the Rotherham hospital; 
 
(c) notes that the NHS walk-in centre situated at Rawmarsh Road, 
Rotherham is a relatively new facility, one which is valued and very well 
used by the public of Rotherham and is in an easily-accessible town 
centre location; and 
 
(d) expresses concern about the adequacy of the existing car parking 
facilities at the Rotherham hospital and whether there would be sufficient 
space available for the additional vehicles generated by visitors to the 
proposed co-located services; 
 
(e) opposes the intention of the Rotherham hospital to impose charges for 
car parking upon visitors to the proposed co-located services. 
 

21. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Health Select Commission be 
held on Thursday, 12th September, 2013, commencing at 9.30 a.m.  
 

 


